

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17263, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute Letters of Agreement with the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, relating to the designation of the Atherton Levee and Atherton Blue Mills Levee as Provisionally Accredited Levees.

**RESOLUTION #17263, April 26, 2010** 

**INTRODUCED BY** Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), is currently remapping flood zones throughout the County; and,

WHEREAS, during the remapping process Levee Districts are evaluated to determine if they meet the minimum requirements outlined in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 44, Section 65.10 (44 CFR 65.10); and,

WHEREAS, the attached Letters of Agreement represent a formal request to label each levee mentioned above as a Provisionally Accredited Levee (PAL) and will extend the time to meet the requirements of 44 CFR 65.10 through May 4, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, the Letters of Agreement are in the best interests, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

File #: 17263, Version: 0		
BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missour	i, that the Cou	inty Executive
is hereby authorized to execute the attached Letters of Agreement as	s approved b	y the County
Counselor.		
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its pas Legislature.	ssage by a ma	ajority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Deputy/Assistant County Counselor Acting County Cour	ıselor	•
Certificate of Passage		
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17263 of Apassed on April 26, 2010 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes the		
	Yeas8	Nays
<u>0</u>	ivays	
	Abstaining _	0
	Absent	<u>1</u>
 Date		Mary Jo
Spino, Clerk of Legislature		mary 00